Maine law.
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SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES LAWS CLARIFIED 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955 

Chapter 333 

265 

CHAP. 333 

AN ACT Clarifying Certain Sea and Shore Fisheries Laws. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stcde of Jlliaine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 39-A, additional Chapter 38 of the revised statutes is 
hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 39-A, to read 
as follows: 

'Sec. 39-A. Procedure for propagation of quahogs. A person, 'firm or ,corpo­
ration, who holds a permit to cultivate shellfish granted by a town, may apply 
for sub-legal quahogs to the municipal officers of a town or city whose flats are 
occupied by a sub-legal population of hard-shelled clams or quahogs. Such 
application shall include a description of the discrete area from which seed qua­
hogs or hard-shelled clams are to be obtained and a further description of the 
means by which said seed quahogs or hard-shelled clams shall be harvested for 
transplanting purposes. No municipal permit shall be granted until after a public 
hearing, due notice of which has been posted in 3 or more public places and pub­
lished in a newspaper, if there be any, published in the city or town in which the 
premises are situated, at least 10 days before the time fixed for the hearing, stat­
ing the name and residence of the applicant, the date of the filing of theapplica­
tion and the location and description of the area occupied by said seed quahogs 
or hard-shelled clams. Notice shall also be given of said hearing to the Commis­
sioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries. If the municipal officers shall deny applicant's 
request for sub-legal quahogs, an appeal shall lie with the Commissioner of Sea 
and Shore Fisheries, whose decision shall be final. Following favorable action 
taken by the municipal officers in granting said transplanting permit to the ap­
plicant, the municipal officers shall notify the Commissioner of Sea and Shore 
Fisheries of the action taken. Following the grant of the municipal permit, the 
applicant shall then apply to the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries for a 
specific permit which shall include a description of said seed area, a description of 
means and manner of harvesting and transporting and a description of the area 
where said seed will be planted. After the Commissioner has appraised himself 
of the conditions under which the transplanting will take place, the Commissioner 
shall grant said permit subject to the following conditions: Seed will be planted 
only in flats in the State of Maine which are either publicly or privately con­
trolled. Said permit shall contain a specified expiration date and a specified 
volume of seed stocks which during the permitted time may be transplanted. Said 
volume of seed quahogs to be transplanted under all private permits shall not 
exceed 25 per cent of the estimated population within said discrete area nor shall 
the total volume granted to anyone permit holder exceed 5 per cent of said esti­
mated population. Such estimate to be determined by research personnel of the 
Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries utilizing accepted survey methods.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 38, § 92, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 92 of chapter 
38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Provided, however, it shall not be unlawful to take seed quahogs or seed clams 
or have the same in possession under authority of a permit therefor, which the 
Commissioner is. authorized to grant, for replanting- in waters or flats within the 
State or ffiIJ" et!:ef pllfpsse under the provisions of section 39-A .' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 38, § 112, amended. The last paragraph of section II2 of 
chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed. 



266 CONSTRUCTION OF ENTRANCES TO mGHW AYS 

CHAP. 334 PUBLIC LAWS, 1955 

Sec. 4- R. S., c. 38, § 127, amended. The 3rd and 4th paragraphs of section 
127 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows: 

'When an appeal has been taken by any person from e, the decision or sentence 
imposed for an alleged violation of the provisions of this chapter, or of any 
rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner pursuant thereto, the Com­
missioner shall suspend, until final disposition by the court, the license or right 
thereto of such person to conduct the particular activity in which he was engaged 
at the time of the alleged violation, and may suspend for the same period all 
licenses held by him that have been issued under authority of this chapter.' 

'If, at the time of committing a violation of any of the provisions of this 
chapter or of any rules and regulations of the Commissioner, the offender shall 
not be the holder of a license to conduct the particular activity in which he was 
engaged at the time of such violation, the Commissioner ~ ft&!; may issue 
such a license to said person ::l::-::il +5 ~ ~:aye ela:psea fi:effi at any time after 
the date of final determination of any complaint or legal proceedings instituted 
as a result of the violation.' 

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 38, § 138, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 138 of 
chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'It. shall be unlawful for the operator of a boat, motor vehicle or other vehicle 
or conveyance of any· kind to fail ~ or refuse to stop any such boat, motor 
vehicle or other vehicle or conveyance of any kind and stand by for inspection 
upon request or signal of a coastal warden in uniform.' 

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 38, § 117, amended. The 1st paragraph of section Il7 of 
chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'No person, except the rightful owner or an officer authorized to enforce the 
sea and shore fisheries laws, shall raise, lift, transfer or in any manner molest any· 
pot, trap, car or other contrivance that is set for the taking or holding of lobsters 
or crabs, nor take, remove or carry away from the beach or shore, any such pot, 
trap, car or other contrivance or warp or buoy thereof without the written per­
mission of the owner thereof.' 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 334 

AN ACT Relating to Construction of Entrances to Highways. 

Be it encwtecl by the Pe01JZe of the Stc~te of Mcdne, as follows: 

R. S., c. 23, § 36, amended. The first paragraph of section 36 of chapter 23 of 
the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding a new sentence at the end 
thereof to read as follows: 

'If any existing driveway, entrance or approach is changed in degree or kind 
of use, a permit shall be required.' 

Effective August 20, 1955 
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